

# House of Representatives

# Supplementary Order Paper

Wednesday, 9 March 2011

## Marine and Coastal Area (Takutai Moana) Bill

---

### *Proposed amendments*

Hilary Calvert, in Committee, to move the following amendments:

*Clause 7*

Definition of **marine and coastal area**: to omit “the airspace above, and” (line 18 on page 15).

*Clause 11*

*Subclause (1)*: to omit “accorded” (line 6 on page 23) and substitute “granted”.

*Subclause (6)*: to omit “bylaws, regional plans, and district plans” (lines 1 and 2 on page 24) and substitute “regional plans, district plans, and bylaws”.

*Clause 12(1)*

*Paragraph (a)*: to omit “meaning of” (line 8 on page 24) and substitute “meaning given in”.

*Paragraph (b)*: to omit “meaning of” (line 10 on page 24) and substitute “meaning given in”.

*Paragraph (c)*: to omit “meaning of” (line 12 on page 24) and substitute “meaning given in”.

*Paragraph (d)*: to omit “meaning of” (line 15 on page 24) and substitute “meaning given in”.

*Clause 12*

*Subclause (2)*: to omit “of Conservation” (line 18 on page 24) and substitute “for Land Information”.

*Subclause (3)*: to omit “to which it relates” (line 21 on page 24).

*Subclause (4)*: to omit “Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989 and the Regulations (Disallowance) Act 1989” (lines 24 and 25 on page 24) and substitute “Regulations (Disallowance) Act 1989 and the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989”.

*Clause 13*

To omit this clause (lines 26 to 35 on page 24 and lines 1 to 6 on page 25).

*Clause 15*

To omit this clause (lines 9 to 16 on page 25).

*Clause 16*

To omit this clause (lines 17 to 33 on page 25).

*Clause 17*

*Subclause (1)*: to omit “**11 or 82**” (line 2 on page 26) and substitute “**82 or 11**”.

*Subclause (2)*: to omit “**11 or 18**” (line 17 on page 26) and substitute “**18 or 11**”.

*Subclause (2)*: to omit “natural condition” (lines 10 and 11 on page 26) and substitute “natural state”.

*Subclause (2)*: to omit “favour of the Crown” (line 12 on page 26) and substitute “favour of the Crown for the benefit of all New Zealanders”.

*Subclause (4)*: to omit “**section 82**” (line 16 on page 26) and substitute “**section of 82 of the Act**”.

*Clause 18*

*Subclause (1)*: to omit “becomes on that acquisition” (line 23 on page 26) and substitute “is prohibited from becoming”.

*Subclause (2)*: to omit “any” (line 25 on page 26).

*Subclause (3)*: to omit this subclause (lines 28 to 30 on page 26).

*Clause 19*

*Subclause (1)*: to omit “or under or over” (line 33 on page 26) and substitute “or over or under”.

*Subclause (2)(a)*: to omit “regarded” (line 1 on page 27) and substitute “treated”.

*Subclause (2)(b)*: to omit “form part” (line 3 on page 27) and substitute “form a part”.

*Subclause (3)*: to omit “the structure” (line 7 on page 27) and substitute “that structure”.

*Subclause (4)*: to omit “a structure” (line 14 on page 27) and substitute “any structure”.

*Clause 20*

*Subclause (1)*: to omit “any structure” (line 19 on page 27) and substitute “a structure”.

*Subclause (2)*: to omit “ascertain” (line 24 on page 27) and substitute “identify”.

*Clause 21*

To omit “limits or affects” (line 28 on page 27) and substitute “affects or limits”.

*Clause 22*

*Subclause (1)(a)*: to omit “a lease, licence” (line 32 on page 27) and substitute “a licence, lease”.

*Subclause (1)(b)*: to omit “any right” (line 1 on page 28) and substitute “a right”.

*Subclause (1)(c)*: to omit “include a” (line 3 on page 28) and substitute “include any”.

*Subclause (2)*: to omit “effect continues, so far as it is lawful, to have effect according” (lines 5 and 6 on page 28) and substitute “effect continues to have effect, so far as it is lawful, according”.

*Subclause (3)*: to omit “a person” (line 8 on page 28) and substitute “any person”.

*Subclause (4)*: to omit “is authorised to execute on behalf of the Crown any” (lines 10 and 11 on page 28) and substitute “is authorised, on behalf of the Crown, to execute any”.

*Subclause (5)*: to omit “any condition” (line 14 on page 28) and substitute “any conditions”.

*Subclause (6)*: to omit this subclause (lines 18 to 20 on page 28) and substitute the following subclause:

- (6) If a proprietary interest contains a right of renewal or extension the Crown may grant a renewal or extension of that interest.

*Subclause (7)*: to omit this subclause (line 21 on page 28) and substitute the following subclause:

- (7) Section 11 is overridden by this section.

*Clause 23*

*Subclause (1)*: to omit “The Registrar must, at the request of the Minister of Conservation” (lines 24 and 25 on page 28) and substitute “At the request of the Minister of Conservation the Registrar must,”.

*Subclause (2)*: to omit “the Registrar must, without further authority than this section” (lines 30 and 31 on page 28) and substitute “without further authority than this section, the Registrar must”.

*Subclause (3)*: to omit “interest or notification” (line 4 on page 29) and substitute “notification or interest”.

*Subclause (3)*: to omit “the Registrar must, at the request of the Minister of Conservation” (lines 7 and 8) and substitute “at the request of the Minister of Conservation the Registrar must”.

*Clause 24*

*Subclause (1)*: to omit “the Minister of Conservation or the owner of the adjacent land” (lines 16 and 17 on page 29) and substitute “the owner of the adjacent land or the Minister of Conservation”.

*Subclause (2)*: to omit “On presentation of the application, the Registrar, on payment of the appropriate fee” (lines 19 and 20 on page 29) and substitute “On presentation of the application, and on payment of the appropriate fee, the Registrar”.

*Subclause (2)(a)*: to omit “and the adjacent land” (lines 23 and 24 on page 29) and substitute “and any adjacent land”.

*Subclause (2)(b)*: to omit “for the adjacent”(line 28 on page 29) and substitute “for that adjacent”.

*Subclause (3)*: to omit this subclause (lines 3 to 5 on page 30) and substitute the following subclause: (lines

- (3) The deposit of any survey plan necessary for the issue of a computer freehold register under **subsection (2)(b)** may be required by the Registrar.

#### *Clause 25*

*Subclause (1)*: to omit “person may claim” (lines 10 and 11 on page 30) and substitute “person is permitted to claim”.

*Subclause (2)*: to omit “No relief may be” (line 13 on page 30) and substitute “Relief may not be”.

#### *Clause 26*

*Subclause (1)*: to omit “to the Minister of Conservation for redress” (lines 19 and 20 on page 30) and substitute “for redress to the Minister of Conservation”.

*Subclause (2)*: to omit “In considering” (line 21 on page 30) and substitute “When considering”.

*Subclause (2)*: to omit paragraph (a) (lines 24 to 26 on page 30) and substitute the following paragraph:

- (a) compensation is to be paid at current market value if the local authority purchased the relevant land at full market value:

*Subclause (2)(b)*: to omit “if the local authority did not purchase the relevant land at full market value” (lines 27 and 28 on page 30) and substitute “if the relevant land was not purchased at full market value by the local authority”.

*Subclause (2)(b)(i)*: to omit “any” (line 31 on page 30).

*Subclause (2)(b)(ii)*: to omit “any” (line 35 on page 30).

*Subclause (3)*: to omit “12 months” (line 2 on page 31) and substitute “365 days”.

*Subclause (4)*: to omit “any” (line 4 on page 31) and substitute “a”.

*Subclause (5)*: to omit “Any application” (line 7 on page 31) and substitute “Applications”.

#### *Clause 28*

*Subclause (1)(a)*: to omit “by ship” (line 5 on page 32) and substitute “by ship or other vehicle”.

*Subclause (1)(b)*: to omit “anchor, moor” (line 6 on page 32) and substitute “moor, anchor”.

*Subclause (1)(b)*: to omit “and ground” (line 6 on page 32) and substitute “ground, and otherwise remain”.

*Subclause (1)(c)*: to omit “crew, equipment” (line 8 on page 32) and substitute “equipment, crew”.

*Subclause (1)(c)*: to omit “and passengers” (lines 8 and 9 on page 32) and substitute “passengers, and any other goods or persons”.

*Subclause (1)(d)*: to omit “for a convenient time” (line 11 on page 32).

*Subclause (1)(e)*: to omit “temporarily” (line 12 on page 32).

*Subclause (1)(e)*: to omit “wind or weather” (line 13 on page 32) and substitute “weather or winds”.

*Subclause (2)*: to omit “reasonably” (lines 15 and 16 on page 32).

*Subclause (3)*: to omit “authorised restrictions and prohibitions” (line 18 on page 32) and substitute “authorised prohibitions and restrictions”.

*Subclause (4)*: to omit “restriction or prohibition” (line 20 on page 32) and substitute “prohibition or restriction”.

*Subclause (4)(c)*: to omit “a definite period or an indefinite period” (line 25 on page 32) and substitute “an indefinite period or a definite period”.

*Subclause (5)*: to omit “bylaws, regional plans, and district plans” (lines 28 and 29 on page 32) and substitute “regional plans, district plans, and bylaws”.

#### *Clause 29*

*Clause heading*: to omit “**rights preserved**” (line 31 on page 32) and substitute “**rights are preserved**”.

*Subclause (1)*: to omit “Act prevents” (line 32 on page 32) and substitute “Act shall prevent”.

*Subclause (1)*: to omit “conferred or recognised” (line 33 on page 32) and substitute “recognised or conferred”.

#### *Clause 30*

*Subclause (1)*: to omit “exercises and performs” (line 7 on page 33) and substitute “performs and exercises”.

*Subclause (1)*: to omit “management and administrative” (lines 8 and 9 on page 33) and substitute “administrative and management”.

*Subclause (1)*: to omit “conferred or imposed” (lines 10 and 11 on page 33) and substitute “imposed or conferred”.

*Subclause (1)*: to omit “another person” (line 11 on page 33) and substitute “any other person”.

*Subclause (2)*: to omit “administers any regulations” (line 12 on page 33) and substitute “administers regulations”.

*Subclause (2)*: to omit “and any bylaws” (line 13 on page 33) and substitute “any bylaws”.

*Subclause (3)*: to omit “An authorised delegate” (line 15 on page 33) and substitute “Any authorised delegate”.

*Subclause (3)*: to omit “the Minister” (line 15 on page 33) and substitute “the Minister of Conservation”.

*Subclause (3)*: to omit “any person” (line 15 on page 33) and substitute “any person or persons”.

*Subclause (3)*: to omit “the person” (line 17 on page 33) and substitute “the person or persons”.

*Subclause (3)(a)*: to omit “members of the public” (line 19 on page 33) and substitute “the public”.

*Subclause (3)(b)*: to omit “of the natural features of any part ”(lines 22 and 23 on page 33).

*Subclause (3)(c)*: to omit “is incompatible” (line 24 on page 33) and substitute “is not compatible”.

*Subclause (3)(c)*: to omit “substantially detracts” (line 25 on page 33) and substitute “detracts substantially”.

*Subclause (3)(c)*: to omit “members of the public” (line 26 on page 33) and substitute “the public”.

*Subclause (4)*: to omit “his or her warrant ”(line 29 on page 33) and substitute “her or his warrant”.

*Subclause (4)*: to omit “his or her authority” (line 30 on page 33) and substitute “her or his authority”.

#### *Clause 31*

*Subclause (1)*: to omit “section applies” (line 9 page 34) and substitute “section shall apply”.

*Subclause (1)(a)*: to omit “within a part” (line 10 page 34) and substitute “within part”.

*Subclause (1)(b)*: to omit “health or safety” (lines 15 and 16 on page 34) and substitute “safety or health”.

*Subclause (1)(b)*: to omit “environment” (line 17 on page 34) and substitute “preservation”.

*Subclause (2)*: to omit “delegate may” (line 18 on page 34) and substitute “delegate of the local authority may”.

*Subclause (2)(a)*: to omit “repair or alter” (line 20 on page 34) and substitute “alter or repair”.

*Subclause (2)(a)*: to omit “eliminate or minimise” (lines 20 and 21 on page 34) and substitute “minimise or eliminate”.

#### *Clause 32*

*Subclause (1) definition of **dispose of***: to omit “sell, exchange” (line 10 on page 35) and substitute “exchange, sell”.

*Subclause (1) definition of **dispose of***: to omit “gift, and transfer” (line 10 on page 35) and substitute “transfer, and gift”.

*Subclause (1) definition of **freehold interest***: to omit “estate in fee simple” (line 11 on page 35) and substitute “fee simple estate”.

*Subclause (1) definition of **interest***: to omit “or a lesser” (line 12 on page 35) and substitute “or lesser”.

*Subclause (1) definition of **lesser interest***: to omit “than a freehold” (line 14 on page 35) and substitute “than freehold”.

*Subclause (1)* definition of **lesser interest**: to omit “licence, lease” (line 14 on page 35) and substitute “lease, licence”.

*Subclause (1)* definition of **lesser interest**: to omit “other right or title” (lines 14 and 15 on page 35) and substitute “title or other right”.

*Subclause (1)* definition of **lesser interest**: to omit “occupy or use” (line 15 on page 35) and substitute “use or occupy”.

*Subclause (1)* definition of **Minister**: to omit “of the Crown” (line 16 on page 35) and substitute “for Land Information”.

*Subclause (1)* definition of **Minister**: to omit “any warrant” (line 17 on page 35) and substitute “a warrant”.

*Subclause (1)* definition of **Minister**: to omit “for the time being” (line 18 on page 35).

*Subclause (1)* definition of **reclaimed land**: to omit “formerly was” (line 21 on page 35) and substitute “was formerly”.

*Subclause (1)* definition of **reclaimed land**: to omit “that, as a result of a reclamation, is” (line 22 on page 35) and substitute “that is, as a result of a reclamation,”.

*Subclause (1)* definition of **reclaimed land**: to omit “breakwaters, moles” (line 27 on page 35) and substitute “moles, breakwaters”.

*Subclause (1)* definition of **reclaimed land**: to omit “groynes, or seawalls” (line 27 on page 35) and substitute “seawalls, or groynes”.

*Subclause (1)* definition of **reclaimed land subject to this subpart**: to omit “33 or 34” (line 30 on page 35) and substitute “34 or 33”.

*Subclause (1)* definition of **reclaimed land subject to this subpart**: to omit “does not” (line 30 on page 35) and substitute “shall not”.

*Subclause (2)*: to omit “interests of all” (line 35 on page 35) and substitute “interests of some”.

### Clause 33

*Subclause (1)*: to omit “as a result of” (line 3 on page 36) and substitute “resulting from”.

*Subclause (1)*: to omit “to any reclaimed” (line 2 on page 36) and substitute “to reclaimed”.

*Subclause (2)*: to omit “legal and beneficial” (line 6 on page 36) and substitute “beneficial and legal”.

*Subclause (2)*: to omit “subsection applies” (line 7 on page 36) and substitute “subsection shall apply”.

*Subclause (3)*: to omit “to reclaimed” (line 11 on page 36) and substitute “to any reclaimed”.

*Subclause (3)*: to omit “result of an” (line 12 on page 36) and substitute “result of any”.

*Subclause (4)*: to omit “legal and beneficial” (line 15 on page 36) and substitute “beneficial and legal”.

*Subclause (4)(a)*: to omit “position and extent” (line 18 on page 36) and substitute “extent and position”.

*Subclause (4)(b)*: to omit “applies to” (line 20 on page 36) and substitute “shall apply to”.

*Subclause (5)*: to omit “is, in the absence of proof to the contrary, sufficient” (line 21 on page 36) and substitute “is sufficient, in the absence of proof to the contrary,”.

*Subclause (6)*: to omit “does not” (line 24 on page 36) and substitute “shall not”.

*Subclause (6)*: to omit “to reclaimed” (line 24 on page 36) and substitute “to any reclaimed”.

#### *Clause 34*

*Subclause (1)*: to omit “to reclaimed” (line 27 on page 36) and substitute “to any reclaimed”.

*Subclause (1)(a)*: to omit “before the” (line 29 on page 36) and substitute “prior to”.

*Subclause (2)*: to omit “legal and beneficial” (line 36 on page 36) and substitute “beneficial and legal”.

*Subclause (2)*: to omit “all existing” (line 37 on page 36) and substitute “any existing”.

*Subclause (2)*: to omit “before that” (line 1 on page 37) and substitute “prior to”.

*Subclause (3)(a)*: to omit “before the” (line 5 on page 37) and substitute “prior to”.

*Subclause (3)(b)*: to omit “under or over” (line 8 on page 37) and substitute “over or under”.

#### *Heading to Clause 35*

To omit “**Minister may declare**” (line 10 on page 37) and substitute “**Minister for Land Information may declare**”.

*Subclause (1)*: to omit “Minister may” (line 12 on page 37) and substitute “Minister for Land Information may”.

*Subclause (2)(a)*: to omit “position and extent” (line 19 on page 37) and substitute “extent and position”.

*Subclause (2)(b)*: to omit “28th day” (line 21 on page 37) and substitute “27th day”.

#### *Heading to Clause 36*

To omit “**Minister to**” (line 23 on page 37) and substitute “**Minister for Land Information to**”.

*Subclause (1)*: to omit “Minister may” (line 25 on page 37) and substitute “Minister for Land Information may”.

*Subclause (1)*: to omit “perform and exercise” (line 25 on page 37) and substitute “exercise and perform”.

*Subclause (1)*: to omit “functions, duties” (line 25 on page 37) and substitute “duties, functions”.



*Subclause (2)*: to omit “Minister may” (line 28 on page 37) and substitute “Minister for Land Information may”.

*Subclause (2)(a)*: to omit “position and extent” (line 29 on page 37) and substitute “extent and position”.

*Subclause (2)(a)*: to omit “any land” (line 29 on page 37) and substitute “the land”.

*Subclause (2)(b)*: to omit “the land” (line 30 on page 37) and substitute “any land”.

*Subclause (3)*: to omit “is, in the absence of proof to the contrary, sufficient” (line 31 on page 37) and substitute “is sufficient, in the absence of proof to the contrary”.

*Subclause (3)*: to omit “stated in” (line 32 on page 37) and substitute “contained in”.

#### *Clause 37*

*Subclause (1)*: to omit “Minister may” (line 3 on page 38) and substitute “Minister for Land Information may”.

*Subclause (2)*: to omit “38 to 44” (line 7 on page 38) and substitute “38 to 44, or to local authorities”.

#### *Clause 38*

*Subclause (3)(a)*: to omit “10 years” (line 22 on page 38) and substitute “9 years”.

*Subclause (3)(b)*: to omit “no interest has” (line 23 on page 38) and substitute “interest has not”.

*Subclause (3)(c)*: to omit “the Minister’s” (line 25 on page 38) and substitute “Minister for Land Information’s”.

*Subclause (4)*: to omit “any person” (line 26 on page 38) and substitute “any person or group”.

*Subclause (4)*: to omit “the Minister” (line 26 on page 38) and substitute “Minister for Land Information”.

*Subclause (5)*: to omit “A developer or other person” (line 28 on page 38) and substitute “Any person, group or developer”.

*Subclause (6)*: to omit “the Crown” (line 32 on page 38) and substitute “the Crown within 12 months of being incurred”.

*Subclause (7)*: to omit this subclause (lines 33 to 36 on page 38 and lines 1 to 3 on page 39).

#### *Heading to Clause 39*

To omit “**by Minister**” (line 4 on page 39) and substitute “**by the Minister for Land Information**”.

*Subclause (1)*: to omit “without limitation” (line 7 on page 39).

*Subclause (1)(a)*: to omit “whether that interest should be a freehold interest or a lesser interest:” (lines 10 and 11 on page 39) and substitute “the level of that interest:”.

*Subclause (1)(b)*: to omit “if a lesser interest is to be granted, the terms and conditions of that lesser interest.” (lines 12 and 13 on page 39) and substitute “the terms and conditions of that interest.”

*Subclause (1)(c)*: to omit “any conditions” (line 14 on page 39) and substitute “conditions”.

*Subclause (1)(d)*: to omit “(if any)” (line 16 on page 39).

*Subclause (1)(d)*: to omit “any interest (including a freehold interest)” (lines 17 and 18 on page 39) and substitute “any level of interest”.

*Subclause (1)(e)*: to omit “in whole or partial” (lines 20 and 21 on page 39).

*Subclause (2)*: to omit “the Minister” (lines 24 and 25 on page 39) and substitute “the Minister for Land Information”.

*Subclause (2)*: to omit “so far as they” (line 25 on page 39) and substitute “if they”.

*Subclause (2)(a)*: to omit “reasonably needed” (line 27 on page 39) and substitute “likely to be required”.

*Subclause (2)(a)*: to omit “reasonably needed” (line 27 on page 39) and substitute “likely to be required”.

*Subclause (2)(b)*: to omit “including existing” (line 30 on page 39) and substitute “including any existing”.

*Subclause (2)(d)*: to omit “any conditions or” (line 35 on page 39) and substitute “conditions or”.

*Subclause (2)(e)*: to omit “historical” (line 37 on page 39).

*Subclause (2)(f)*: to omit “tangata whenua” (line 4 on page 40) and substitute “the public”.

*Subclause (2)(g)*: to omit “the” (line 5 on page 40) and substitute “any”.

*Subclause (2)(h)*: to omit “natural or historic values” (line 6 on page 40) and substitute “potential value of mineral resources”.

*Subclause (2)(i)*: to omit “public access, amenity, and recreational values” (line 8 on page 40) and substitute “potential recreational and amenity value for the public”.

*Subclause (2)(j)*: to omit “the applicant” (line 10 on page 40) and substitute “the applicant the Minister deems significant”.

*Subclause (3)*: to omit “several eligible” (line 13 on page 40) and substitute “any number of”.

*Subclause (3)*: to omit “reclaimed land” (line 14 on page 40) and substitute “reclaimed land provided the Minister deems them eligible”.

#### *Clause 40*

*Subclause (1)*: to omit “If a person” (line 17 on page 40) and substitute “If a person or group”.

*Subclause (1)*: to omit “land subject” (line 18 on page 40) and substitute “land are subject”.

*Subclause (1)*: to omit “makes such an” (line 19 on page 40) and substitute “makes an”.

*Subclause (1)*: to omit “the Minister’s” (line 20 on page 40) and substitute “the Minister for Land Information’s”.

*Subclause (1)*: to omit “of the matter” (line 20 on page 40) and substitute “on the matter”.

*Subclause (1)*: to omit “the basis” (line 21 on page 40) and substitute “the assumption”.

*Subclause (1)*: to omit “that the person” (line 21 on page 40) and substitute “that that person or group”.

*Subclause (1)(a)*: to omit “the person” (line 23 on page 40) and substitute “the person or group”.

*Subclause (1)(b)*: to omit “the Minister” (line 25 on page 40) and substitute “the Minister for Land Information”.

*Subclause (1)(b)*: to omit “there is good reason” (line 26 on page 40) and substitute “there is a valid reason”.

*Subclause (1)(b)*: to omit “the person” (line 27 on page 40) and substitute “the person or group”.

*Subclause (2)*: to omit “The persons are the following:” (line 28 on page 40) and substitute “A person or group is defined as the following:”.

*Subclause (2)(a)*: to omit “any port” (line 29 on page 40) and substitute “a port”.

*Subclause (2)(b)*: to omit “any port” (line 31 on page 40) and substitute “a port”.

*Subclause (2)(c)*: to omit “the company” (line 33 on page 40) and substitute “a company”.

*Subclause (2)(c)*: to omit “that operates” (line 34 on page 40) and substitute “that operates and/or manages”.

*Subclause (2)(c)*: to omit “subsidiary of, or successor to” (line 36 on page 40) and substitute “successor to, or subsidiary of”.

*Subclause (2)(d)*: to omit “the company” (line 1 on page 41) and substitute “a company”.

*Subclause (2)(d)*: to omit “that operates” (line 2 on page 41) and substitute “that operates and/or manages”.

*Subclause (2)(d)*: to omit “subsidiary of, or successor to” (line 4 on page 41) and substitute “successor to, or subsidiary of”.

#### *Heading to clause 41*

To omit “**determination and variation**” (line 6 on page 41) and substitute “**variation and determination**”.

*Subclause (1)*: to omit “Minister must” (line 7 on page 41) and substitute “Minister for Land Information must”.

*Subclause (1)*: to omit “notify the applicant” (line 7 on page 41) and substitute “notify the applicant within ten working days”.

*Subclause (2)*: to omit “Minister makes” (line 10 on page 41) and substitute “Minister for Land Information makes”.

*Subclause (2)*: to omit “to comment” (line 12 on page 41) and substitute “to respond to and comment”.

*Subclause (2)*: to omit “determination or variation” (line 13 on page 41) and substitute “variation or determination”.

*Subclause (3)*: to omit “Minister may” (line 15 on page 41) and substitute “Minister for Land Information may”.

*Heading to clause 42*

To omit “**land subject**” (line 21 on page 41) and substitute “**land shall be subject**”.

*Clause 43*

*Subclause (1)*: to omit “the Minister” (line 27 on page 42) and substitute “the Minister for Land Information”.

*Subclause (1)*: to omit “3 months” (line 27 on page 42) and substitute “4 months”.

*Subclause (2)*: to omit “the holder” (line 30 on page 42) and substitute “the holder of a lesser interest”.

*Subclause (2)*: to omit “the application” (line 32 on page 42) and substitute “that application”.

*Subclause (3)*: to omit “the Minister” (line 34 on page 42) and substitute “that Minister for Land Information”.

*Subclause (3)*: to omit “of a freehold” (line 34 on page 42) and substitute “of freehold”.

*Subclause (4)*: to omit “the Minister” (line 35 on page 42) and substitute “that Minister for Land Information”.

*Subclause (4)*: to omit “the matters” (line 36 on page 42) and substitute “any matters”.

*Subclause (4)*: to omit “so far as those” (line 37 on page 42) and substitute “provided those”.

*Subclause (4)*: to omit “are relevant” (line 37 on page 42) and substitute “are of relevance”.

*Subclause (5)*: to omit “a person” (line 1 on page 43) and substitute “a person or group”.

*Heading to clause 44*

To omit “**that relate**” (line 6 on page 43) and substitute “**that are related**”.

*Clause 44*

*Subclause (1)*: to omit “any application” (line 7 on page 43) and substitute “an application”.

*Subclause (1)(a)*: to omit “immediately before” (line 9 on page 43) and substitute “immediately prior to”.

*Subclause (2)*: to omit “An application” (line 13 on page 43) and substitute “Any application”.

*Subclause (3)*: to omit “an applicant” (line 18 on page 43) and substitute “any applicant (whether an individual or group)”.

*Subclause (3)*: to omit “may make a request, in accordance with subsection (5),” (line 19 on page 43) and substitute “may, in accordance with subsection (5), make a request”.

*Subclause (3)*: to omit “the Minister” (line 21 on page 43) and substitute “the Minister of Conservation”.

*Subclause (5)*: to omit “90 days” (line 32 on page 43) and substitute “180 days”.

*Subclause (6)*: to omit “the Minister” (line 34 on page 33) and substitute “the Minister for Land Information”.

#### *Clause 45*

*Subclause (2)*: to omit “the Minister” (line 9 on page 43) and substitute “the Minister for Land Information”.

*Subclause (2)*: to omit “in the area” (line 10 on page 43) and substitute “on an area”.

*Subclause (2)*: to omit “becomes liable” (line 11 on page 43) and substitute “the group are liable”.

*Subclause (2)*: to omit “the Crown” (line 13 on page 44) and substitute “the Crown within 21 days of being incurred”.

*Subclause (3)*: to omit “an application” (line 14 on page 44) and substitute “any application”.

*Subclause (3)*: to omit “the Minister” (line 15 on page 44) and substitute “the Minister of Conservation”.

*Subclause (3)(b)*: to omit this paragraph (lines 18 to 26 on page 44).

*Subclause (4)*: to omit “Minister may” (line 27 on page 44) and substitute “Minister for Land Information may”.

*Subclause (4)*: to omit “may, by notice in the *Gazette*, grant the customary marine title group an interest in the reclaimed land” (line 27 on page 44) and substitute “may grant the customary marine title group an interest in the reclaimed land by publishing a notice in the *Gazette*, no later than one month following the Minister’s granting of the interest”.

*Subclause (5)(c)*: to omit “or restrictions” (line 34 on page 44) and substitute “or restrictions, and a sunset clause for when the interest will expire”.

*Subclause (5)(d)*: to omit “Minister considers” (line 37 on page 44) and substitute “Minister for Land Information considers”.

*Subclause (5)(e)*: to omit “the Minister” (line 6 on page 44) and substitute “the Minister for Land Information”.

*Subclause (6)*: to omit “*Gazette* notice” (line 11 on page 44) and substitute “*Gazette* notice and the sunset clause for when the interest will expire”.

#### *Clause 46*

*Subclauses (1) and (2)*: to omit these subclauses (lines 14 to 24 on page 45).

*Subclause (3)*: to omit “the freehold interest” (lines 25 to 26 on page 45) and substitute “a freehold interest”.

*Subclause (4)*: to omit “the matter” (line 30 on page 45) and substitute “a matter”.

*Subclause (4)*: to omit “the certificate” (line 30 on page 45) and substitute “a certificate”.

*Subclause (5)*: to omit “A transfer” (line 31 on page 45) and substitute “Any transfer”.

*Subclause (5)(a)*: to omit “Minister” (line 34 on page 45) and substitute “Minister for Land Information”.

*Subclause (5)(b)*: to omit “that” (line 1 on page 46) and substitute “the”.

*Subclause (5)(b)*: to omit “that” (line 2 on page 46) and substitute “the”.

*Subclause (6)*: to omit “the” (line 3 on page 46) and substitute “a”.

*Subclause (6)*: to omit “on” (line 5 on page 46) and substitute “as soon as practicable within five days of”.

*Subclause (6)*: to omit “from the computer register the record” (lines 6 to 7 on page 46) and substitute “the record from the computer register”.

#### *Clause 47*

*Clause heading*: to omit “**Minister**” (line 8 on page 46) and substitute “**the Minister for Land Information**”.

To omit “**iwi or hapū, or public**” (line 8 on page 46) and substitute “**hapū, iwi and the public**”.

*Subclause (1)*: to omit “a” (line 9 on page 46) and substitute “any”.

*Subclause (1)*: to omit “in” (line 9 on page 46) and substitute “in any”.

*Subclause (1)*: to omit “notice” (line 12 on page 46) and substitute “notice within twenty days”.

*Subclause (2)(a)*: to omit “Minister” (line 16 on page 46) and substitute “Minister for Land Information”.

*Subclauses (4) to (7)*: to omit these subclauses (lines 27 to 37 on page 46 and lines 1 to 20 on page 47).

---

### **Explanatory note**

This Supplementary Order Paper amends the Marine and Coastal Area (Takutai Moana) Bill to better reflect the intent of the bill.

---